
 
 
Meeting Date:    Tuesday, June 11, 2013 
Prepared By/Phone Number:   Deece Eckstein, 854-9754 
Elected/Appointed Official/Dept. Head:  Deece Eckstein, 854-9754 
Commissioners Court Sponsor:   Judge Biscoe 
 
 
AGENDA LANGUAGE:  
 
AT 11:00 A.M.:  
CONSIDER AND TAKE APPROPRIATE ACTION ON LEGISLATIVE 
MATTERS, INCLUDING: 
A. UPDATE ON LEGISLATIVE ACTIVITIES;  
B. SJR 2, PROPOSING A CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT TO 

PROVIDE FOR THE TRANSFER OF CERTAIN GENERAL REVENUE 
TO THE STATE HIGHWAY FUND AND THE ECONOMIC 
STABILIZATION FUND AND TO AUTHORIZE THE PAYMENT FROM 
THE STATE HIGHWAY FUND OF THE PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST 
ON CERTAIN HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT BONDS; AND,   

C. ADDITIONS TO THE PRIORITIES, POLICY POSITIONS AND THE 
POSITIONS ON OTHER PROPOSALS SECTIONS OF THE TRAVIS 
COUNTY LEGISLATIVE AGENDA.  

 
 
SUMMARY AND IGR COORDINATOR RECOMMENDATION:   
IGR recommends that the Court approve and execute a letter to Governor 
Perry asking that the call of the special session be opened to include 
transportation funding issues.   
 
BACKGROUND:  
1) The House and Senate redistricting committees have scheduled field 

hearings around the state. The goal is to create a record of public input 
for the maps adopted during the special session. The schedule of 
committee hearings for, respectively, the House and Senate 
committees are linked.   

2) The full Senate will meet again on Wednesday, June 12. The full 
House will meet again on Monday, June 17.   
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3) As of Thursday, June 6, no other topics have been added to the call.  
4) There are 13 days remaining in the session.  
 
ISSUES AND OPPORTUNITIES:  
 
Under current law, 25% of oil and gas production (“severance”) taxes are 
transferred to general revenue, where they are dedicated to public 
education, and the remaining 75% goes to the economic stabilization fund 
(or Rainy Day Fund).  
 
SJR 2 would change the distribution of these taxes and allow the portion 
that traditionally has gone to the economic stabilization fund to be split 
evenly between it and Fund 6, the state highway fund.  The remaining 25% 
would continue going to general revenue. 
 
The funds deposited into the state highway fund could then be appropriated 
to paying down the principal and interest on bonds issued by the Texas 
Department of Transportation.  
 
In addition to SJR 2, HJR 9 and HJR 12 have been filed in the House.  HJR 
9 is the House companion to SJR 2 and HJR 12 is nearly identical.  
Currently, no enabling legislation for these constitutional amendments has 
been filed in either the House or the Senate.    
 
The Commissioners Court “supports increased funding for the Texas 
Department of Transportation for transportation and other mobility needs, 
including rail and mass transit.” Consistent with that position, IGR 
recommends that the Court approve and execute the proposed letter to the 
legislative leadership.    
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:  Not applicable.    
 
 
REQUIRED AUTHORIZATIONS:  None.   
 
 
NAMES, PHONE NUMBERS AND EMAIL ADDRESSES OF PERSONS 
WHO MIGHT BE AFFECTED BY OR BE INVOLVED WITH THIS 
REQUEST:   
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Tanya Acevedo, Interim Chief Information Officer 
Travis County Information Technology Services 
Phone:  854-8685 
Email:  Tanya.Acevedo@co.travis.tx.us  
 
Daniel Bradford, Assistant County Attorney 
County Attorney’s Office 
Phone:  854-3718 
Email:   Daniel.Bradford@co.travis.tx.us   
 
Leslie Browder, County Executive 
Planning and Budget Office 
Phone:  854-8679 
Email:  Leslie.Browder@co.travis.tx.us  
 
David Escamilla  
County Attorney  
Phone:  854-9415 
Email:  David.Escamilla@co.travis.tx.us  
 
Sherri Fleming, County Executive  
Health and Human Services/Veterans Services 
Phone:  854-4101 
Email:  Sherri.Fleming@co.travis.tx.us   
 
Cyd Grimes 
Purchasing Agent 
Phone:  854-9700 
Email:  Cyd.Grimes@co.travis.tx.us  
 
John Hille, Transactions Division Director 
County Attorney’s Office 
Phone: 854-9642 
Email: John.Hille@co.travis.tx.us  
 
Danny Hobby, County Executive  
Emergency Services 
Phone:  854-4416 
Email:  Danny.Hobby@co.travis.tx.us   
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Roger Jefferies, County Executive 
Justice and Public Safety 
Phone:  854-4415 
Email:  Roger.Jefferies@co.travis.tx.us  
 
Gregg Knaupe 
Travis County Legislative Consultant 
Phone:  499-8826 
Email: Gregg@KnaupeGR.com  
 
Steven Manilla, County Executive 
Transportation and Natural Resources 
Phone:   854-9429 
Email:   Steven.Manilla@co.travis.tx.us  
 
Nicki Riley 
Travis County Auditor 
Phone:  854-3227 
Email:  Nicki.Riley@co.travis.tx.us  
 
Jessica Rio, Budget Director 
Planning and Budget Office 
Phone:  854-4455 
Email: Jessica.Rio@co.travis.tx.us  
 
Aerin-Renee Toussaint, Budget Analyst II 
Planning and Budget Office 
Phone:  854-1160 
Email:  Aerin.Toussaint@co.travis.tx.us  
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
A. Conference of Urban Counties, letter to Governor Perry re SJR 2, May 

30, 2013.  
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